

The Corporation of the City of Cornwall Regular Meeting of Council By-law 2021-028

Department: Infrastructure and Municipal Works

Division: Transit

By-law Number: 2021-028

Report Number: 2021-21-Infrastructure and Municipal Works

Meeting Date: March 22, 2021

Subject: Transfer Payment Agreement with Ministry of Transportation –

Restart Funding – Phase 2

Whereas in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government of Canada committed \$1 billion in federal funding under the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) to support Ontario municipal transit systems with COVID-19 pandemic related financial pressures; and

Whereas the Province of Ontario has committed up to \$1.15 billion to cost-match the federal funding to support Ontario municipal transit systems with COVID-19 pandemic related financial pressures; and

Whereas The Corporation of the City of Cornwall is desirous to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Ministry of Transportation to receive provincial funding under the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) – Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding.



Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the City of Cornwall enacts as follows:

1. That The Corporation of the City of Cornwall enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Province of Ontario for the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) - Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding.

That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute all documents to complete this matter.

Read, signed, and sealed in open Council this 22nd day of March, 2021. Manon L. Levesque Bernadette Clement City Clerk Mayor



Report Approval Details

Document Title:	By-law 2021-xxx Transfer Payment Agreement - Restart Funding - 2021-21-IMW.docx
Attachments:	
Final Approval Date:	Mar 15, 2021

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Len Tapp - Mar 9, 2021 - 4:03 PM

Bill de Wit - Mar 9, 2021 - 4:19 PM

Maureen Adams - Mar 15, 2021 - 4:36 PM